## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-032**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE USE AGREEMENTS FOR THE ELK GROVE AQUATICS CENTER WITH THE CONSUMNES\* RIVER AQUATICS CLUB AND ELK GROVE SWIM TEAM BOOSTERS AND TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO FUTURE USE AGREEMENTS FOR THE USE OF THE ELK GROVE AQUATICS CENTER (\*ORGANIZATION'S LEGAL NAME PER ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION)

**WHEREAS**, the Elk Grove Aquatics Center (EGAC) at District56 opened in May 2019 and was designed and built to accommodate a variety of users from introductory swim lessons to aquatic fitness classes and competitive swimmers; and

**WHEREAS**, one of the intended uses for the facility is competitive swimming. The use of the facility by swim teams provides a venue for youth to be active, engage in sports, and helps to off-set operating costs. Hosting swim meets brings visitors to the City to invest in the economy; and

**WHEREAS,** the Consumnes River Aquatics Club (Gators) and Elk Grove Swim Team Boosters (Piranhas) are established youth swim teams. They have utilized the facility since its opening in 2019 and hosted several swim meets that have brought teams to Elk Grove to promote the City throughout the swim community. They have been committed partners throughout the project and good stewards of the facility.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute Use Agreements for the Elk Grove Aquatics Center with the Consumnes River Aquatics Club and Elk Grove Swim Team Boosters, in substantially the forms presented, for a term of three years.

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager is authorized to execute future Use Agreement with organizations for the use of the Aquatics Center on reasonable terms and conditions, as determined in the discretion of the City Manager, provided that no single Use Agreement shall exceed a term of three years and shall not be inconsistent with the City's Budget.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of February 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-032

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 9, 2022 by the following vote:* 

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California